Form PTO-1895 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: BGH Acquisition, Corp.			
Electri-Cable Assemblies, Inc. The Estate of David G. McCarthy	Internal Address:			
The Estate of David G. McCarthy	Internal Address.			
Additional name(e) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗹 No				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: <u>10 Mountain View Drive</u>			
Execution Date(s) 5/9/2006				
Assignment Merger	On Obstant			
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Shelton			
Joint Research Agreement	State: CT			
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip:06484			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? L. Yes L. No			
	document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
	4,622,624 4,775,328 5,755,583 5,964,618 6,540,554			
	3,904,016 0,340,334			
Additional numbers attached?				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1			
Name: Raymond A. Nuzzo	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 200			
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
Law Offices of Raymond A. Nuzzo, LLC	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 579 Thompson Avenue	Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: <u>East Haven</u>	8. Payment Information			
State: <u>CT</u> Zip: <u>06512</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1000			
Phone Number: 203-467-7895	Expiration Date 10/08			
Fax Number: 203-467-7233	b. Deposit Account Number			
Email Address: nuzzo_patent_law@sbcglobal.net	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: Raymond A. Mung	-			
Signature				
Raymond A. Nuzzo	Total number of pages including cover			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

07/06/2006 10:01 2034677233 RAYMOND A NUZZO PAGE 03/06

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, ELECTRI-CABLE ASSEMBLIES, INC., a Connecticut corporation and THE ESTATE OF DAVID G. MCCARTHY, collectively referred to herein as "ASSIGNORS", have acquired certain inventions and discoveries set forth in the following Letters Patent of the United States of America:

PATENT NO.	<u>ISSUE DATE</u>
4,622,624	November 11, 1986
4,775,328	October 4, 1988
5,755,583	May 26, 1998
5,964,618	October 12, 1999
6,540,554	April 1, 2003

Whereas, BGH ACQUISITION, CORP., a Connecticut corporation, whose address is 10 Mountain View Drive, Shelton, CT 06484, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the title, right, benefits and privileges hereinafter recited:

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration furnished by ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS do hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patent with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives;
- 2. Authorize ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries, in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;

PATENT REEL: 017882 FRAME: 0770

- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may direct;
- 4. Bind the ASSIGNORS and their heirs, legal representatives and assigns, to do, upon ASSIGNEE'S request and at its expense, but without additional consideration to ASSIGNORS and their heirs, legal representatives and assigns, all acts reasonably serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications and said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS, their heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE all lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by ASSIGNEE; to communicate to ASSIGNEE any and all facts known relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish ASSIGNEE with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in their control or in the control of ASSIGNORS' heirs, legal representatives or assigns and which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.
- 5. Warrant that ASSIGNORS have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or Letters Patent or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that ASSIGNORS have good right to assign the same to ASSIGNEE without encumbrance.

In testimony of which ASSIGNORS have caused this instrument to be executed,

	ELECTRI-CABLE ASSEMBLIES, INC.
	By: Jean McCarthy Its: President
STATE OF CONNECTICUT	ss: Orange
COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN)
On this 9 day of May McCarthy, to me known and known to me to ASSEMBLIES, INC., and who executed	
acknowledged the same to be her free act and	deed.
(Seal)	Notary Public S
· //	

THE	ESTA"	TE OF	DAVID G	. MCCARTHY	1
	COIM			. MOOMINELL	

Its: Executrix

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

ss: Orange

COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN
On this _____ day of __

On this 910 day of 1000 2006, before me appeared Jean McCarthy, to me known and known to me to be the Executrix of the ESTATE OF DAVID G. MCCARTHY, and who executed the foregoing instrument and she acknowledged the same to be her free act and deed.

(Seal)